
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

25 April 2019 

Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford RM1 3BD 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham  
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Ray Best 
Jason Frost (Chairman) 

Timothy Ryan 
Maggie Themistocli 

 

Reg Whitney 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

Graham Williamson Keith Darvill (Vice-Chair)  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079 or Victoria Freeman 01708 433862 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk - victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before Tuesday 23 April 2019 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 25 April 2019 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on pr
[...]
iny or accountability. 
 
Would everyone in the chamber note that they are not allowed to communicate with or 
pass messages to Councillors sitting on the Committee during the meeting. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 25 April 2019 

 
 

 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

28 March 2019 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

6 P1292.15 - 23-55 NORTH STREET, ROMFORD, RM1 1BJ (Pages 9 - 42) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

7 OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  

 

Report attached 
  

8 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION  

 
 Report attached 

 
 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

28 March 2019 (7.30 - 9.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

+Philippa Crowder, Jason Frost (Chairman), 
Timothy Ryan and Maggie Themistocli 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Ray Best. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Philippa Crowder (for Ray Best). 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
56 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Jason Frost disclosed an interest in planning application 
P1863.18. 
 
Councillor Frost disclosed that he was a governor of Royal Liberty School 
and therefore would absent himself from consideration of the item and 
during the vote. 
 
Councillor Frost left the chamber during consideration of the item and took 
no part in the voting. 
 
 

57 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 February 2019 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 March 
2019 

 

 

 

58 PE/00977/2018 - ROM VALLEY WAY RETAIL PARK/SEEDBED CENTRE  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Tom Vernon, 

Laurence Martin and Myshkin Clarke-Hall 

The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 Further detail sought on the number of residential units proposed, the 
unit mix and their tenure 

 Early engagement with the existing business occupiers of the Seedbed 
Centre and retail buildings is encouraged 

 Further detail invited on the amount of existing employment floorspace 
on the site and the number of jobs it supports 

 A keenness to see employment space and jobs retained on site 

 A keenness to see food use(s) retained on site together with community 
space 

 Exploring the impact of the development upon the highway network 

 Consider the access and egress arrangements 

 Consider/address the connections between the site and the town centre, 
particularly pedestrian connections 

 Opportunity to improve bus connections 

 Include Romford Civic Society in any community consultation 

 The opportunity to open up the River Rom should be explored 

 Ensure the density was appropriate to site context  

 Consider key worker housing given the proximity to the hospital and the 
recruitment difficulties the Trust had 

 Explore whether there was any potential to work with the Trust to 
relocate the Emergency Care Centre from the hospital site 

 
 

59 P0156.19 - VEOLIA R
[...]
tigation of the development that is necessary will be secured through a 

section106 agreement. Where these are necessary, it will be explained and 

specified in the agenda reports. 

 

 

Page 6



Public speaking and running order 

14. The Council’s Constitution allows for public speaking on these items in 

accordance with the Constitution and the Chair’s discretion. 

15. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows: 

a. Officer introduction of the development 

b. Registered Objector(s) speaking slot (5 minutes) 

c. Responding Applicant speaking slot (5 minutes) 

d. Councillor(s) speaking slots (5 minutes) 

e. Cabinet Member Speaking slot (5 minutes) 

f. Officer presentation of the material planning considerations 

g. Committee questions and debate 

h. Committee decision 

 

Late information 

16. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 

concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

17. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

  

Page 7



 
 

Page 8



 

 

Strategic Planning 

Committee 

25 April 2019 

 
 

Application Reference:   P1292.15 

 

Location:     23-55 North Street, Romford, RM1 1BJ 

 

Ward:      Romford Town  

 

Description: Redevelopment of 23-55 North Street, 

including retention of the part built 

structure to provide a mixed use 

development comprising a 6-16 storey 

building, 98 residential units (Use Class 

C3), 766 square metres of flexible uses 

at ground floor including retail (A1-A4), 

offices(B1a) and community uses(D1), 

also associated basement car parking, 

cycle parking, storage and servicing.. 

 

 

Case Officer:    Nanayaa Ampoma  

 

Reason for Report to Committee: The application is of strategic 

importance and therefore must be 

reported to the Committee. 

 
 

1. BACKGROUND  

 

1.1  The application site is northwest of the Borough within the Romfor
[...]
tion need to be agreed with the chair.  

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 
agenda. 

Public speaking 

4. The Council’s Constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 
applications being reported to Committee in the “Applications for Decision” 
parts of the agenda. Therefore, reports on this part of the agenda do not attract 
public speaking rights. 

Late information 

5. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

6. The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the 
reports on this part of the agenda. The reports are presented for information 
only. 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6 P1292.15 - 23-55 NORTH STREET, ROMFORD, RM1 1BJ
	7 OTHER PLANNING MATTERS
	8 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

25 April 2019 (7.30 - 7.35 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, Jason Frost (Chairman), Timothy Ryan and 
+Christine Smith 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

+Paul McGeary 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Maggie Themistocli and 
Keith Darvill. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Christine Smith (for Maggie Themistocli) and 
Councillor Paul McGeary (for Keith Darvill). 
 
 Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were taken with no votes against. 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
61 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

62 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 28 March 2019 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

63 P1292.15 - 23-55 NORTH STREET, ROMFORD, RM1 1BJ  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to DEFER the application at Officers’ request 
due to inaccuracies in the report in relation to the location of the site within 
the conservation area.  



Strategic Planning Committee, 25 April 
2019 

 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


